## CHAPTER 43.

## T. E. MOORE, J. P.

AN ACT to Legalize the Official Acts of T. E. Moore, a Justice of the H. F. 374. Peace of Van Meter township, Dallas county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, T. E. Moore was duly appointed on April 20, A. D., Preamble. 1875, a justice of the peace in and for Van Meter township, Dallas county, Iowa, to fill a vacancy caused by the resignation of J. A. Myers; and

WHEREAS, Said T. E. Moore made and executed the recessary bond and qualified as required by law and faithfully performed the duties of his office; and

WHEREAS, At the general election held in said Van Meter township on the 12th day of October, A. D., 1875, the said T. E. Moore was duly elected to fill the remainder of the unexpired term of said vacancy:

WHEREAS, Said T. E. Moore failed to file a new bond for the reason that he understood the bond given in accordance with his appointment would hold over and be sufficient, but continued to act as justice of the peace until the 1st day of January, A. D., 1877; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the official acts of the said T. E. Moore, jus-Official acts tice of the peace aforesaid, are hereby legalized and made valid, legalized as if his bond had been renewed and filed and recorded according to law.

ing to law. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and Publication. after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Dallas County News, without expense to the state.

Approved, March 15, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, March 19, and in the Dallas County News, March 27, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 44.

## ELECTION IN THE TOWN OF LISBON.

AN ACT to Legalize an Election held in the Town of Lisbon, county 8. F. 11. of Linn, State of Iows, and to Legalize the Acts of the Mayor, and Town Council in relation thereto.

WHEREAS, At an election held on Monday, the 19th day of Preamble. November, 1877, in the town of Lisbon, county of Linn, State of Iowa, upon the question of extending the corporate limits of